

**Nos. 11-1481 & 12-1064**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**OZBURN-HESSEY LOGISTICS, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF  
AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**ZACHARY R. HENIGE**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2978  
(202) 273-2997

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of issues presented .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case .....	3
Statement of the facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Company background and the start of the employees’ union campaign...5	
B. Human Resources Manager Van Young interrogates employee Udenise Martin regarding the employees’ union activities.....	6
C. Area Manager Phil Smith threatens employees with the loss of the gain-share program and other benefits .....	7
D. OHL takes disciplinary action against union activists Dotson, Jones, and Smith .....	8
1. The Company issues Renal Dotson a disciplinary warning, tells him to find another job, and then discharges him .....	8
2. The Company issues Carolyn Jones a warning and then suspends her.....	12
3. The Company discharges Jerry Smith.....	15
E. Following Dotson’s and Smith’s discharges and Jones’ suspension, OHL Human Resources Manager Van Young contacts the police to have union agents removed from public property .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
F. OHL prohibits “offsite” employees from engaging in solicitation and distribution at the Company, and Operations Manager Ewing interrogates employees about their union activity .....	19
G. Human Resources Manager Van Young tells employees they will lose their jobs if they participate in a economic strike and additionally describes that it would be futile to select a union .....	22
H. Area Manager Phil Smith confiscates pronunion literature from the breakroom prior to the ending of breaks.....	23
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	24
Summary of argument .....	26
Standard of review .....	27
Argument .....	29
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that OHL violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by its numerous Acts of interference, restraint, and coercion against employees in response to their union organizing campaign.....	29
A. Applicable principles .....	29
B. OHL coercively interrogated employees regarding union activity.....	30
C. OHL unlawfully threatened employees with loss of benefits.....	33
D. OHL unlawfully told Renal Dotson, an active union supporter, that he should find another job .....	34
E. OHL unlawfully confiscated pronunion literature .....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
F. OHL unlawfully threatened employees that selecting a union would be futile and that they would lose their jobs if they participated in an economic strike .....	37
G. OHL unlawfully contacted the police to have union agents removed from public property .....	40
H. OHL unlawfully ordered offsite employees engaged in distribution of union literature to leave the premises.....	42
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that OHL violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by warning, suspending, and discharging employees because of their union activities .....	45
A. Applicable principles .....	45
B. Substantial evidence of knowledge, animus, and timing show that OHL was unlawfully motivated when it took adverse action against Renal Dotson, Carolyn Jones, and Jerry Smith.....	47
C. OHL failed to prove it would have give Renal Dotson a disciplinary warning or discharged him absent his union activity .....	48
D. OHL failed to show that it would have disciplined Jones absent her union activity .....	52
E. OHL failed to prove it would have discharged Jerry Smith absent his union activity.....	55
Conclusion .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Atlas Microfilming</i> , 267 NLRB 682 (1983).....	38
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 .....	55
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	29,30,33
* <i>Baddour, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 275 (1991).....	39,40
* <i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	27,45
<i>Bantek West, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 886 (2005).....	50,57
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978) .....	35
* <i>BJ's Wholesale Club</i> , 319 NLRB 483 (1995).....	36
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Washington v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	53
<i>Bristol Farms</i> , 311 NLRB 437 (1993).....	40
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Eagle Comtronics, Inc.</i> , 263 NLRB 515 (1982).....	38-39
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	35
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 28 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Frazier Indus. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Gainesville Mfg. Co.</i> , 271 NLRB 1186 (1984).....	40
<i>Heritage Hall, E.P.I. Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 458 (2001).....	33
<i>Hillhaven Highland House</i> , 336 NLRB 646 (2001) <i>enforced</i> 344 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>Hoschton Garment Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 565 (1986).....	40
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Rest Employees, Union, Local 11 v NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	30
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) .....	28
* <i>ITT Industries</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	42

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB No. 9 (2010).....	25
<i>Jeffrey Mfg. Div., Dresser Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 654 F.2d 944 and n.3 (4th Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>Jennie-O Foods</i> , 301 NLRB 305 (1991).....	36
<i>Justak Bros. &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>K &amp; M Elec.</i> , , 283 NLRB 279 (1987).....	50
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968) <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d (7th Cir. 1969) .....	38,39
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Larson Tool &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 895 (1989).....	39
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	41
<i>Midwest Reg'l Joint Bd. Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.2d 434 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	32
<i>Melville Confections, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 327 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1964).....	34

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 n.4 (1983) .....	45
<i>Niagara Wires, Inc.</i> , 240 NLRB 1326 (1979).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Almet, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 445 (7th Cir.1993).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Buitoni Food Corp.</i> , 298 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1962) .....	46
<i>NLRB v. Capital Cleaning Contractors</i> ,, 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	28, 41
<i>NLRB v. Challenge-Cook Bros. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 374 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1967).....	35
<i>NLRB v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 750 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1984).....	38,54
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Van Lines</i> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. M &amp; B Headwear Co.</i> , 349 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1965) <i>enforced</i> 750 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	54
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 775 F. Supp.2d 1029 (W.D. Tenn. 2011).....	4
<i>NLRB v. American Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	48

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>NLRB v. Schlegel Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 644 F.2d 842 (10th Cir. 1981).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Steinerfilm, Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	54
<i>NLRB v. Transcon Lines</i> , 599 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1979).....	36
* <i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	45
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 125 (2011).....	42
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	28,34,46
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Div. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>PHC-ELKO</i> , 347 NLRB 1425 (2006) .....	51-52
<i>Phelps Dodge Min. Co., Tyrone Branch v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	46,48

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ready Mixed Concrete v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 n.6 (1945) .....	35,36
* <i>Ring Can Corp.</i> , 303 NLRB 353 (1991).....	37
* <i>Roger D. Hughes Drywall</i> , 344 NLRB 413 (2005).....	40
* <i>Roma Baking Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 24 (1982).....	34
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	30
<i>Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 443 (1984).....	47
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	53
<i>SFO Good-Night Inn</i> , 352 NLRB 268 (2008).....	31
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	46

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Southwest Merch. Corp v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	45,46
* <i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	30,33
<i>St. Agnes Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	36
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. Local 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	27
<i>Well Bred Loaf, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 306 (1986).....	54
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	45,46,55

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	29,35,40,42,43,44
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(1)) .....	2,3,4,24,25,29, 30,31,45,52
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(3)) .....	2,3,4,24,25,45,50,52,55
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,27
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. 160(j)) .....	4

**Miscellaneous:**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	25
